WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER)
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

MINUTES
September 16, 2015

Chairman Chamberlain called the regular meeting of the Warren County (Pequest River)
Municipal Utilities Authority to order at 7:30 p.m. The meeting was held at the Authority’s
Administration building located at 199 Foul Rift Road, Belvidere, New Jersey.

Roll Call:

Chad Chamberlain, Chairman Sidney Deutsch Absent
Morris Scott, Jr., Vice Chairman

Laurel Napolitani, Secretary

Robert Piazza, Treasurer

Drew Kiszonak

Donald Niece

Everdina O’Connor

Philip Rosenberg

Also, in attendance were:
Brian Tipton, Esq., Authority Legal Counsel; Daniel Olshefski, Authority Chief Financial
Officer; Stephen Donati, P.E., Authority Engineer; Billy J. Wauhop, Authority Consultant; and

Patricia Kaspereen, Administrative Assistant.

Chairman Chamberlain led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance and then read the Introductory
Statement.

MINUTES

Mr. Niece moved and Ms. O’Connor seconded to approve the minutes of the August 26, 2015
regular meeting, as presented. The motion passed. Roll call was as follows:

Mr. Deutsch Absent Mr. Piazza Yes
Mr. Kiszonak Abstain Mr. Rosenberg Yes
Ms. Napolitani Yes Mr. Scott Abstain
Mr. Niece Yes Chairman Chamberlain Yes
Ms. O’Connor Yes

Mr. Piazza moved and Ms. Napolitani seconded to approve the minutes of the August 26, 2015
executive session, as presented. The motion passed. Roll call was as follows:

WCMUA minutes 1 September 16, 2015



Mr. Deutsch Absent Mr. Piazza Yes

Mr. Kiszonak Abstain Mr. Rosenberg Yes
Ms. Napolitani Yes Mr. Scott Abstain
Mr. Niece Yes Chairman Chamberlain Yes
Ms. O’Connor Yes

CORRESPONDENCE

Ms. Napolitani recapped the correspondence listed below:

1.

A letter dated August 10, 2015, from Mr. lannitelli, Principal Engineering Aide, Office of
the County Engineer, County of Warren, to Mr. Goffredo, President, Nu Cor
Management, Inc., about a highway access and construction permit for the Trinacria
(LaTorre Plaza) project.

A letter dated August 31, 2015, from Mr. Tipton, Esq., Florio Perrucci Steinhardt &
Fader, to Ms. Thomas, President, Tomar Construction Services regarding payment #19.

A letter dated August 31, 2015, from Mr. Paull, Chief, Northern Bureau of Water
Compliance & Enforcement, NJDEP to Chairman Chamberlain regarding the
Administrative Consent Order (ACO) and Stipulated Penalty Liability for the Oxford
Area WWTF.

A letter dated September 1, 2015, from Mr. Chebra, Assistant Director, Municipal
Finance & Construction Element, Division of Water Quality, NJDEP, to Mr. Wasser,
Licensed Operator, notifying him that payment request #15 (WCMUA’s #16) has been
recommended for approval.

A letter dated September 4, 2015, from Mr. Donati, P.E., VP, CP Engineers to Mr.
Goffredo, President, Nu Cor Management, Inc., submitting the connection fee calculation
for the LaTorre Plaza project.

A letter dated September 8, 2015, from Ms. Potter, Environmental Specialist 4, NJDEP to
Laboratory Managers regarding the use of sufficiently sensitive test methods.

A letter dated September 8, 2015, from Mr. Paull, Chief, Northern Bureau of Water
Compliance & Enforcement, NJDEP to Mr. Wauhop, Authority Consultant regarding a
Make-up Sampling for the Belvidere Area WWTF.

A letter dated September 9, 2015, from Mr. Donati, P.E., V.P., CPE, to Mr. Wauhop,
Authority Consultant enclosing a copy of Progress Payment Application No. 20,
submitted by Tomar Construction Services for Contract No. 12-01: Oxford WWTF
Upgrade.

WCMUA minutes 2 September 16, 2015



0. A letter dated September 10, 2015, from Mr. Goffredo, President, Nu Cor Management,
Inc., to Mr. Donati in response to correspondence #5.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Chairman Chamberlain noted there was a guest present who wished to address the Board, if there
were no objections. Hearing none, he introduced John Goffredo, from Nu Cor Management,
who was present to discuss the connection fee calculation for the LaTorre Plaza currently under
construction on Route 519 in White Township. Mr. Goffredo, who is the construction manager
for the plaza, was present on behalf of the owner, to ask the Board to consider a reduction in the
connection fee as calculated by Mr. Donati in his letter dated September 4, 2015.

Mr. Goffredo explained how he came up with his calculation of 3.5 EDUs versus Mr. Donati’s
calculation of 12.5 EDUs. Mr. Donati explained how these differences were derived. Per the
Authority’s Service Rules, DEP criteria are used to project flows. However, DEP flows are over
projected (about twice as much as true flow) because they are design-based numbers and are not
an indication of true flow; whereas, most of Nu Cor’s calculations are based on existing flow
from existing commercial establishments.

In answer to last month’s question regarding change in use and connection fees, Mr. Tipton
stated the Authority has a provision in its Service Rules to increase a connection fee based on a
change in use. He also read aloud the statute concerning connection fees in general. He said the
EDU analysis process is up to the Authority as long as it is fair to all users. Mr. Tipton stated
that other than just relying on the code there are other ways to come up with a consistent system
with an educated analysis. The EDU assigned per use is something the Authority has the power
to change.

There was ongoing discussion about establishing a realistic EDU formula that the Authority can
apply to all applicants. Several options were discussed. One suggestion was to take the classical
calculation, multiply it by a certain percentage, and make that the actual flow number. Various
percentages between 40% - 50% were discussed.

Mr. Scott moved and Ms. Napolitani seconded to use 50% of the State’s recommended numbers.
The motion passed, roll call as follows:

Mr. Deutsch Absent Mr. Piazza No
Mr. Kiszonak No Mr. Rosenberg Yes
Ms. Napolitani Yes Mr. Scott Yes
Mr. Niece No Chairman Chamberlain Yes
Ms. O’Connor Yes

Mr. Goffredo thanked the Board for its time and left the meeting.

WCMUA minutes 3 September 16, 2015



EXECUTIVE SESSION

At approximately 8:05 p.m., Mr. Scott moved and Ms. O’Connor seconded to adopt Resolution
#15-43, to enter into an executive session to discuss a contract matter and personnel. All in
favor, motion carried.

At 8:33 p.m., Mr. Rosenberg moved and Mr. Niece seconded to return to open session. All in
favor, motion carried.

CFQO’S REPORT

Mr. Olshefski commented on the monthly financial report. Again, we are in line with what was
anticipated regarding this year’s budget. The Authority’s cash balance is growing.

Mr. Olshefski and Mr. Wauhop met throughout the month to discuss the FY2016 budget. They
met with the Finance Committee yesterday to review the proposed numbers. The proposed
budget is basically flat. For Revenue, Mr. Olshefski suggested phasing in, over the next six
years, a total of $1,300,000 from the Rate Stabilization Fund, starting with $400,000 in 2016.
On the Appropriations side, there are modest projected increases on a few line items. Other line
items remain flat. Mr. Wauhop recommended hiring one additional operator, so $65,000 has
been included in the budget for salary and benefits, in the event the Board agrees with his
recommendation. Debt Service will increase by $732,000. Mr. Wauhop provided a projected
five-year capital plan. The largest capital project for next year is the upgrade of the Warren
Haven pump stations for $600,000. Mr. Olshefski also included the annual Debt Service
schedule going forward. Debt Service is 40% of our budget.

Lastly, he suggested having our own internal restricted fund balances, which he described in
more detail. The upgrade costs are less than what was anticipated and the Board has been
fiscally prudent. The Authority is in a good financial position and he felt the Authority should
return some funds back to the users by lowering their sewer bills. In 2016, the Authority will
only collect $2.5 million dollars from the ratepayers; the remaining $400,000 needed for the $2.9
million dollar budget will come from the Rate Stabilization Fund. Mr. Wauhop predicts there
will be funds remaining at the end of the budget year.

Regarding sewer treatment charges, for the past five years we have been using flow data from
2007-2010. At previous meetings, there was discussion about using the most current four years
of flow data. This evening, discussion ensued about using the current three years of flow data
and applying an appropriate 1&I factor (TBD) for 2016 billing. This will be discussed in more
detail in November.

Mr. Scott made a motion to authorize Mr. Olshefski to prepare the formal budget documents for

introduction at the October meeting, as presented. Mr. Kiszonak seconded. The motion passed
unanimously on a roll call vote.

WCMUA minutes 4 September 16, 2015



Mr. Scott expressed his appreciation to Mr. Olshefski for the good job he and his office are
doing. Other commissioners agreed.

Mr. Olshefski said the commissioners were the ones who are doing a good job and left the
meeting.

GENERAL COUNSEL’S REPORT

Mr. Scott made a motion to authorize Mr. Tipton, Mr. Donati and Mr. Wauhop to proceed with
an attempt to terminate the ACO. Mr. Niece seconded. All in favor, motion carried.

ENGINEER’S REPORT

Mr. Donati’s report was included in the agenda packets.

As previously discussed, the Board decided to use 50% of the DEP criteria to calculate
connection fees.

LaTorre Plaza: Based on the above decision, Mr. Donati will prepare a revised connection fee
calculation for the plaza.

Oxford Upgrade: Tomar is moving along at a slow pace. Payment request #20 has been
submitted for $165,027.10. Mr. Donati reviewed a change order that is a combination of six
different credits and additions, resulting in an additional combined total of $8,437.49. The
contractor has not signed off on it yet, and has refused to sign off on the prior change order for
the additional 9 days.

AUTHORITY CONSULTANT

Mr. Wauhop distributed his report prior to the meeting.

Belvidere plant: He recapped maintenance items performed during the month. In the blower
room, the new Kaeser Blower has been installed and is running. All of the work needed to be
done in order to be able to automatically waste has been completed.

A new impeller was installed on the #2 pump at the Water Street pump station.

Last week, Kustom Controls installed phase two of the Process Pump Controls on the pumps that
service the process pit. Last year, the Board approved this phase of the job.

Oxford plant: Mr. Wauhop recapped maintenance items performed during the month. The #2
clarifier was taken off line so Tomar can proceed with their work.

WCMUA minutes 5 September 16, 2015



To save on sludge hauling, the operators came back each night to check on the wasting. In the
past month, sludge hauling from the Oxford plant has been reduced from two truckloads a week
to one. This is part of the cost savings measures taken for the stipends for the guys.

Under general business, work continues on sludge thickening at the Belvidere plant.

The outdoor light poles will be auctioned off the week of October 3.

Mr. Wauhop requested authorization to give $7,700 (which is 1/3 of the saving that he
anticipates from sludge hauling for 2015, over what was spent in the last two years) in stipends
to the operators in December 2015. The money will be split amongst the operators as seen fit by

Mr. Wauhop.

Mr. Piazza moved and Mr. Scott seconded to give a total of $7,700 in stipends to the operators in
December. All in favor, motion carried.

Mr. Wauhop is obtaining a quote to have all the buildings’ locks rekeyed at both plants. Mr.
Rosenberg suggested Mr. Wauhop research the costs of keypad locks. Once Mr. Wauhop gets
the first quote, he will check out other options.

Mr. Wauhop asked Mr. Olshefski for a copy of the County’s cell phone policy.

FINANCE (TREASURER)

Mr. Piazza moved that Resolution #15-44 (Certificate No. 350: $59,625.83) be approved to pay
all bills from the Operating Fund as presented. Mr. Niece seconded. The motion passed
unanimously on a roll call vote.

Regarding the capital bills, Mr. Piazza recommended reducing the amount paid to Tomar by
$46,500 in liquidated damages (31 days x $1,500 a day). Therefore, in lieu of their requested
amount of $165,027.10, the payment to Tomar should be $118,527.10. Mr. Piazza moved that
Resolution #15-45 (Certificate No. 358: $178,703.79) be approved to pay all bills from the
Capital Improvements Fund as presented, with the exception of the Tomar bill that will be paid
as stated above. Mr. Scott seconded. The motion passed unanimously on roll call vote.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

There was no unfinished business.

NEW BUSINESS

There was no new business.

WCMUA minutes 6 September 16, 2015



As there was no more business to come before the Authority, Mr. Scott moved and Mr. Niece

seconded that the meeting be adjourned. All in favor, motion carried. The meeting was
adjourned at 9:25 p.m.

Patricia Kaspereen
Administrative Assistant

WCMUA minutes 7 September 16, 2015



#15-43

RESOLUTION

WIHEREAS, Section 8 of the Open Public Meetings Act, Chapter 231, P.L. 1975,

permits the exclusion of the public from a meeting in certain circumstances; and

WHEREAS, this public body is of the opinion that such circumstances presently exist.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Warren County (Pequest River)
Municipal Utilities Authority of the Township of White, County of Warren and State of New

Jersey, as follows:

i. The public shall be excluded from discussion of and action
upon the hereinafter specified subject matter.

2. The General nature of the subject matter to be discussed is
as follows:

A Contract Matter and Personnel Matter

3. It is anticipated at this time that the above subject matter will
be made public when appropriate.

4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER)
ICIP L UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Chad Chamberlain, Chairman

/ Mwﬁ/d ZLVM«&/\ZLM%J

Lavrel Napolitani, Secr e\tal

DATED: September 16, 2015




#15-44

RESOLUTION RE: EXPENDITURES FROM THE OPERATING FUND
DURING THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2015.

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that the bills ﬁstéd on the attached Resolution of September 16,

2015, regarding payment of bills from the Operating Fund were for the operating expenses and

were in accordance with the Authority’s 2015 budget. / (\
‘.Z ij p T

Chad Chaml;éﬁéin, Chairman
/Qz L uﬂw 7/} L)ou(/”f@w/b
L.

aurel Napohtam ecrétary

Certificate No. OF 350

Dated: September 16, 2015

Moved by: _Mr. Piazza

Seconded by: Mr. Niece

Yes 8

No ¢
Abstain (

Absent 1




APPROVAL OF BILLS TO BE PAID FROM THE OPERATING FUND
Meeting: September 16, 2015
BE IT RESOLVED, that the following bills are approved by the Authority for payment

from the Operating Fund in accordance with the Authority’s Bond Resolution:

Vendor Invoices: Date:
Check #16833 - #16835 9/2/15 $471.71
Due 9/16/15 59.154.12

Total $59,625.83




ST/6

TLTTLY
TLTLP
THTETT
18°¢
BE°SSE
65 EE
06°8T
687 T0¢

LNOOWT

SO0 B SENOHA HITAONW
NMIW QId¥¥d LO37"
I8 ¥IM $ WaSTY/dTEL

TTANET WY/ HIEL
TR LNT /XA WY/ HTEL

FA0T¥IE DNIINOCOIY

T

TTAHINEA
FHHEENNN Iovd

2.L0s
TLOS
9L0S

2L08%
2L0S

SSETEYIM NOZIYEA

Tdor

ENITAVMOLNED
ANITAENINTD
ANTTAENENTAD

FILSIOHY AOFHD

ALTHOHLAY ALITILO THEIIDSIMNON

LIOJEE TYLOL

aNnd TELOL
0%T2Z ST1/20/60 TOTCT S£897
g6 ST/20/60 I0toT FE8ST
MDEHD THIOL
344 ST/20/60 TOTOT €EBST
€T sT/20/60 T0T0T ££85T
6ET ST/20/80 TOTOT £€85T

|||||||| QENSSI EI¥A  IDOY HSED

HEINON AOHHD

NN NED HLOY ALITILN NOK - TOVAW - aNOd

g1

TG FT:0T *EKWIL
02/20/60 :HIYA
NOTLVWYLNE



LET09T’'ST MDEHD TYIOL

PE0ES’L dIMM JAXO IDETE TLOE b Lreln 5€6 ST/9T/60 TOTOT 0889yt
g1°0T¢E §d4 ZHM IDETH TLOS beoeln €6 ST/91/60 TOIOT 08897
LE'T HOLINOW IS ¥IM IDETHE TLOS b Frely S¢E ST/91/60 T0TOT 05891
TE°59 Sd @AY 4XY I0ET™ TLOS belrely SEG ST/91/60 TOToT 05891
69°88% ‘9 AXO THE IDETI TLOS TR0 SE6 ST/9T/60 TOTOT 0585T
86199 s@ LS WiM § loETIH TLOS belrely GEE ST/9T/60 TOIOT 058971
08°0F%T SUAONYH 3 SHDNYIL DAd FE0S I ATMddNS TYIEISAANI [~ F D0 0ts ST/9T/60C TOIOT 6%89T
GG 16T SLISHANEE HITYHH GWIHY z60S INAYM TOHED STS ST/91/60 TOIOT B¥89T
9Z 665 ISNONY - SEOLA¥ES TYDHET 20§ MEVHNIELS IDDN¥EHd OIHOTdS 6LS ST/9T/60 10TI0T L5991
L9991 YEGWELIES ONFJILS TTO0S AENGIS ‘HOSIOHEG 0FE ST/8T/60 T0TIOT 9%¥891
00°2ZT SHITANS INIVH JSIH $20% OTT ‘SHIYIDOSSY TVLISIHD PET ST/9T/60 TOTOT SYEBST
G2 29% '€ MDEHD TYI0L

00°LZE'T SHOIANES ONIYIINIDNE S%¥SS OTI ‘SURANIONZ IO Z6T ST/ST/60 T0TOT P¥89T
SL°8LZT SHOIANHS ONIYTINIONT S%¥SS O ‘SYEENIONE do Z6E ST/9T/60C T0TO0E F¥e9T
QL BFE SESIAYES ONISTENIONE S%SS Ol SHHENIONE 40 Z6T ST/9T/60C 10T0T PFEST
SLTLOS SESIAYHS ONIYIENIDNE SH5§ OTT ‘SUHANIONZ 40 Z62 ST/9T/60 TOTOT PFEST
00°000°T HOIJ40 HONYNI& I¥0ddNs BEZOS NESIYM A0 ALNOOD LBT ST/ST/60 TOTOT £¥88T
L9°L0T MOFHD TYIOL

SEPT SWEOSTNN £%0S TOT# NOIIWNOJEOD SYINID 952 ST/91/60 TOTOT Z¥8ST
SE°FT SHEOS TN £%0S TOT# NOLLYHOIHOD SYINID S9€ ST/9T/60 TOTOT THROT
86°8 SHROLINA 3 A1 T0T# NOIIWNOJHOD SYINID s3e ST/9T/60 TOTIOT ZFBST
85°8 SHEOL TN £%05S TOT# NOIZWMOAYOD SYINID SSE ST/9T/60 T0TotT [A£E)S
SE BT SHEOLINA £70S T0T# NOIIWVHOSHEOD SYLNID S9¢ ST/91/60 TOTOT Z¥85T
SE BT SHEOLINA £705 TO0T# NOIIWNOE™OD SYLINID S9E ST/9T/60 TOTOT ZFEST
868 SWAOZ TN £708 TOT# NOIIWNOZHOD SYINID S9g ST/91/60 TOTOT Z¥89T
SEFT SWAOA TN £%05 TOT# NOIIWNO4HOD SYLNID 59¢ ST/21/60 TOTOT Z¥8ST
8958 SWIOAINN £%05 TOT# NOILYIOEH0D SYINID =5-14 S1/91/60 TOTOT Z¥89T
LL"8SE AOHHD THIOL

08" LE Sd HAY JXV WETY/HTIL SL0S ANTTANNINGD 144 ST/9T/60 TOTOT T¥89T
68 9% 84 ZHM WMTY/HTIL 9L0% ANITAININGD €T ST/31/60 T0TOT 17891
E% 0%T AX0 X4 /LN /H2TEL 9L0S ANITANOLNAD 6£2 ST/3T/60 TOTOT T%99T
65" €€ Sd4 THM WMTY/ETEL 9408 ANITAEOINTD 6E2 ST/91/60 TOTOT 1%89T
¥LTEZS ADEHD TYIOL

826 SHITd4NS EIDIHEA ISINW SZ0S SI¥YE OINY W % 2 30¢ ST/91/60 TOTIO0T 0%89T
L¥ 8¢ SEITAANS HTIOIHEA JSIK SE0S SI¥Yd OIO¥ W % D 502 ST/9T/60 T0TO0T 0%99T
66°%T SHITIANS ATIIHEA DSIK SZ0S SI¥YE OIOY W »® 2 0z ST/9T/60 I0TOT 0P89T
80 FVE’S dEY YENMO ¥HINS ¥AEO/IWDMW 6205 SHIYIDOSSY ® JCHNWM XTIIg S9T §T/91/60 10TOT 6E£95T
T S0%'T HOIAYES HEIEW TIHIAMO0¥Y FZ0S NOD TY2IdIoEIE EDAOH T1Id 19% ST/5T/560 I0TOT g£89T
00°809°% 18NONY - ONITAYH FDaNISs 6405 H5 TYAOWHEY HLISYM FIVINIDY ze S1/8T/60 I0T0T LEBYT
00" ®8Z ‘T 0€/6-1/L INOD EDIAYES ¥ZOS "ONI g8Y 0T SI/8T/60 T0TOT 9£89T
INQOWY 00 eemmeee MOILATHDSE =" oY - HOQNIA————————— = QENGST EI¥d  IJ0Y HSYD JIIWON MOEHD

GMOd NED HLNY ALITILN NIW - TOWAW - dNO4

S1/6 :*QOTY¥Ed SNILNOOIOY YELEIDEYE MOEHD PSIEFCTT CHWIL
TTAHONEA ALTYCHLOY ALITILD TEAIDINOA STOZT/TT/60 HIVE
T PHHGWON HOVd NOILYWELNAI



51/5

Z1°%S5T
ZI°PST
007 00T
ogrege
00 Q04
L9798T

6Z°55T
S0 ZE
08" 8

PLTZY
STLE
807 L%
2T L

947492
00" 0TV
9L LS8

00°6LO
0g°8€e
05 %5

0S°ET

05 FET
00" 20%
oo gee
05709

05°FET
00-o008
go-oog

00281
LS 162
Go0eT
0F°TT

L

967 ¥

L8937
L9 16T
a8 TC8
QLTOTY
00" 52%
0T 858
£L9°99T

JNOOWE

‘gg

‘69

‘T

‘T

‘e
2

'y

‘T

T

‘v

‘¥
‘T
4

SESNEDIT UCd IHSUNEWIET
g¥71 ¥0d ETYDS HEONVIYd
TIAQWEY HSTVEED

VHIWELAES NIILLS

SHITIINS INIVH O5IW
SEITIANS INIWVH 28IH
SHEHITIANS INEYH DEIN
SHITIING INIVA DSIH
STO0L

SLTOE ¥ SLNN

WHTTESWI TIYISNI/ATLANS
TIYD HOIAYHS NEAVH NEIYVM

DNILSHEL
OMILZEL
PNILSEL
ONMILSHL
OMILSHL
PMILSHL
DNILSEL
ONILSHL
ONILSEL
DONILSEL

SINTLS

YEIHALIES ANEJLLS
TIE0L5I0 EDANIS

0¥ SEIYDOT TIED ENO
RI0C SELYD0T TTYD ENO
YHEHILAHS ONEdILS
HHAWNELIES JNEJILS
STYED IWEHD

STYOIWHHD

STEOTHHID

YHEWALEES INHAILS

FAOT¥EEd DNILNAODOY
TTHHEONEA

z

SHEEMON 3DVd

0TLS
60358
jz4ek]

TT0S

pgAS
prgAS]
ye0s
¥eCs
¥Z0S
vZ0s

¥TO0s
¥eos

605S
5095
6058S
0G5S
6089
608S
6088
6085
608%
6085

€Z0s
TT0S
6L0%
FZ0h
TZoa
108
TT08
TE28S
TZas
TESS

TT0S

‘H NHOL ‘YESSYM
MOO0HHNTE S0
TONI JIEY TIESSO¥

"H dIIIHd ‘DEEENISCY

TUYMOYYH TEJENaEd COId
EIYMQYVH TEIANED ODIY
BIYMMRIVA TEIINED ODIY
HITMOUVH TYYENEID ODIY
BEUYMONTH TYIENED ODTIY
HIYMOTH TOIENED ODTd
LA¥ES TOELNOD B dWNd ¥ ¥ ¥
AYES TOILNOD B JW0d ¥ % ¥

SEI¥OIYEOTYl o0
SHIYOIVHOEYT 20
SHINOLTIOTYT 20
SHIEOIWYOTYT 20
SHTYOIFIOEYT D0
SEIVOLYIOENT 20
SEIYOIVNCEYT D0
SEINOLYYOEYT 20
SHTAOLTHOEVT 20
SEINOIVIOEYT D0

TONT
TONI
TONT
TONI
"ONI
“ONT
“INI
“ONT
TONI
"ONT

HYEAIATEY JELSYWLS04

I¥EE0Y '9YZZV¥Id

D EOTUEAMES AETTIYA DIVYSSYd

“ONT
“ONT

'SIAEONOD TTED HANO
'SIAESNQD TIVD ENO

I T@I¥NCd EDHIN

TIFOYT  INGLITOSYN

0D TYOIWEHD 3 11004 NIWW
00 THOIWEHD 3 TO0d NIVH
0D TEDIWHEHD ¥ T00d NIYW

MHEIT  TENOZSIN

HELSTOHT AOHHD

ALTHOHINY ALITIIN THEIDININ

s¥ee
5402
08LT

S9LT

TFLT
TFLT
TPLT
TFLT
T¥LE
TP

OTLT
0TLT

0E9T
DEST
0EST
QEST
0EsT
0E2T
CEST
0EST
0esT
0E9T

SLST
S95T
0TaT
0F¥FT
0FPT
SSET
OEET
STZT
STZT
STET

0v0T

aNng NED HINY ALITILL HOW -

LU0dHET THLOL

aMnE TELOR
ST/91/60 T01I0T 5983T
ST/81/60 107071 £589T
S1/38T/60 IOTOT £98°T
§T1/9T/60 TOTOT zH8ST
MOEHD TYIOL
ST/9T/60 TOTOT 18897
ST/9T/60 TOTOT Tegot
ST/8T1/60 T0TOT 19897
ST/91/60 TOTOT T989T
a1/91/60 TOTOT te8oT
sT/91/60 1QT0T 19891
MOEHD TYIOL
ST/9T/60 TOTOT 09891
ST/9T/60 TOTOT 09891
ADEHD TYLOL
ST/9T/€0 TOTOT 66891
ST1/9T/60 TOTOT 69881
ST/9T/60 TOTIOT 658971
ST/9T1/60 TOTOT 6589T
ST/9T/60 I0TOT 6989T
&1/5T/60 I0T0T €589T
ST/8T/60 I0TOT 6589T
ST/9T/60 TOTOT 659°T
ST/9L/60 TOTOT 6589T
ST/9T/60 TOTOT 65891
ST/91/60 T0TOT 85891
aT/9T/60 TO0TO0T L5891
ST/9t/60 TOTCT 9585971
MADEHED TYIOL
ST/9T/60 TOTOT s588T
ST/9T/60 TOLOT $589T
S1/91/60 10T0T PSBOT
ST/9T/60 TOTOT £589T
MOHHD TYIOL
ST/3T/60 TOTOT 25891
ST/9T/60 T0T0T 26891
51/91/60 TOTOT 58971
ST/9T/60 TOTOT TS8ST
QENSSI HEI¥A 10DV HSYD WHEWON HOHEHD

TO¥OW - aMid

$GTPETT TEWIL
ST0Z/TIT/60 HIVA
NOILVWYLNHES



#15-45

RESOLUTION RE: EXPENDITURES FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
FUND FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2015.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the bills listed for CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS are in

Q,g

Chad Chamberlain, Chairman

accordance with the Authority’s budget.

y Mw//&p ov&fcwué_/

Lﬁl\rel Napolitani, Seckbtary

Certificate No. CI 358

Dated: September 16, 2015

Moved by: Mr. Piazza

Seconded by: Mr, Scott

Yes g
No g

Abstain

Absent 1




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
BILLS LIST
September 16, 2015

August 31, 2015

1. Treasurer, State of New Jersey
NJIDEP, Division of Water Quality
TWA Application Review Fee
Warren Haven PS #1 and #2 Replacement v $7,480.00

September 16, 2015

2. CP Engineers, LLC
Period: August 2015
Engineering Services
Warren Haven Pump Stations Rehab ... 3,153.00

3. CP Engineers, LLC
Period: August 2015
Engineering Services
Construction Services
Oxford WWTP Upgrade ceee44,237.38%

4, Certified Testing Laboratories, Inc.
Congcrete Testing
Oxford WWTP Upgrade ... 2,206.60*

5. Florio Perrucci Steinhardt & Fader, LLC
Period: August 2015
Legal Services

Oxford WWTP Upgrade ... 3,099.71%
6. Tomar Construction Services, Inc.

Payment Application #20

Contract No. 12-01

Oxford WWTP Upgrade ... 165,027.10*

Less Liguidated Damages held in Reserve (46,500.00)**

Amount paid to Tomar $118,527.10

Total ..$178,703.79**

* Bills to be submitted by CPE to request reimbursement from the NJEIT Financing Program




	Min0915.pdf
	Resolutions 0915

